Limerick City and County Council

Planning Department

Section 5 Application

DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT

Applicant’s Name: E L\.Ql QV\(J‘ Ct:}r\k MOF?\)O\M
Applicant’s Address: H(UN'H/\DTV\ Houng 4 Beaq IDUS .

Adare  Co. lamerick

Name of Agent (if any): D\.Q\’.W\\A_.\C\ el Arclm.‘xeckj

Address: 5 The Mall , voaterford
(o. woatecSord | lreland..
Xal ©HY G

Telephone No. OSI-5S\ S22

Address for Correspondence:

harmuid Rk Avdhndecks
3 The Mok, wakecCocd . Co. Waterford |
Xal DHG b




Location of Proposed development (Please include EIRCODE):
Unik 2 and ik S, Ywec pounk
The /‘b\s\mops Q\Lcuj . Lhmer( CJ( s

Description of Proposed development:

Chonge of use Grom e@sbﬁws bar (pubhh hesure ),

cestauvrank 4o wne as hoivdressers (shop).

Section of Exempted Development Regulations and/or section of the Act under which

exemption is claimed:

Ackicle &, Pacrke 1 - exenapled AQNE*JOPWVUE —'Ca—e-V\OJ‘Q-L.
ehass Th = Do uho %S 6 public houae o wme as a shop,

Is this a Protected Structure or within the curtilage of a Protected Structure.
XES'NO

Applicant’s interest in site: ovawne
List of plans, drawings, etc. submitted With this application:

A R heet
prepared by VDiarmudd Rok Avebuledks

Have any previous extensions/structures been erected at this location YES¥E™
If Yes please provide floor areas of all existing structures:

esdernal C_CJL,V\OPL:\J C_O\Ie,thS Shw.qd ‘5?,/:44

Signature of Applicant (or Agent) /%o-u/(- %A”NC"‘* ( M)
’Jarmmd ’Q-eM. Al ecks




NOTES: Application must be accompanied by:

(a) Fee of €80

(b) Site location map

(c) Site layout plan

(d) Dimensioned plans and elevations of the structure and any
existing structures.

(e) Where the declaration is in respect of a farm building, a layout
identifying the use of cach existing building together with floor
area of each building.
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Application to be forwarded to:

Planning Department,

Limerick City & County Council,
Dooradoyle,

Limerick,

V94 XFo67

Enquiries:

Telephone: 061-556556
E-Mail: planning@limerick.ie
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4353 (0)51 511512 33 The Mall

D IA R M U | D +353 (0)87 2436034 Waterford
R El I_ dr@diarmuidreil.ie X91 DH96

A RC H I T ECTS diarmuidreil.ie Ireland

Planning Department

Limerick City & County Council,
Planning and Environmental Services,
City and County Offices,

Dooradoyle Road,

Limerick.

Your ref: -

Our ref: 24120

Date: 19" September 2025

RE: Application for a Section 5 Declaration in respect of change of use at Unit 2 and 5, Riverpoint,
The Bishops Quay, Limerick Co Limerick.

Dear Sir or Madam:

We submit herewith documentation in support of the section 5 application in respect of the above,
on behalf of the applicant, Cyril Morgan Hair:

e Application fee payment in the sum of €80.00, paid through LCCC Cash Office.

e Site Location Map.

e Drawings as outlined on the attached drawing schedule, prepared by Diarmuid Reil
Architects.

Confirmation is sought for the exemption of the change of use from a bar/restaurant to a
hairdressing salon at Unit 2 and Unit 5, Riverpoint, The Bishops Quay, Limerick.

The basis on which this change of use is deemed exempt is set out below quoted from the current
Planning and Development Regulations, 2001:

Part 2 — Exempted Development — Interpretation for this part.

wuu,
S

hop” means a structure used for any or all of the following purposes, where sale, display or
service is principally to visiting members of the public —

(a) for the retail sale of goods,
(b) as a post office,
(c) for the sale of tickets or as a travel agency,

(d) for the sale of sandwiches or other food for consumption off the premises, where the sale of
such food is subsidiary to the main retail use,

Diarmuid Reil Architects Ltd. trading as Diarmuid Reil Architects. RIAI Registration No. 10179

Business Registration No. 656153 Vat Registration No. 3640146FH



(e) for hairdressing,

(f) for the display of goods for sale,

(g) for the hiring out of domestic or personal goods or articles,
(h) as a launderette or dry cleaners,

(i) for the reception of goods to be washed, cleaned or repaired,

but does not include any use associated with the provision of funeral services or as a funeral
home, or as a hotel, a restaurant or a public house, or for the sale of hot food for consumption
off the premises, except under paragraph (d) above, or any use to which class 2 or 3 of Part 4 of
Schedule 2 applies;”

Schedule 2 - Part 1 - Exempted Development - General - Description of Development- Column 1.
“Class 14
Development consisting of a change of use —

(a) From use for the sale of hot food for consumption off the premises, or for the sale or leasing
or display for sale of leasing of motor vehicles, to use as a shop,

(b) From use as a public house, to use as a shop,

(c) From use for the direction of funerals, as a funeral home, as an amusement arcade or a
restaurant, to use as a shop,

(d) From use to which class 2 of Part 4 of this schedule applies, to use as a shop,

(e) From use as 2 or more dwellings, to use as a single dwelling, of any structure previously
used as a single dwelling,

(f) From use as a house, to use as a residence for persons with an intellectual or physical
disability or mental illness and persons providing care for such persons.”

It is noted that this exemption covers internal fit out work only and that no alterations to the
existing external elevation will take place.

On behalf of our client, Cyril Morgan Hair, | trust the above and enclosed information is satisfactory
to confirm exemption from planning for this change of use. Should you have any queries on any
aspect of the above or enclosed, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

St

Sarah Kingston MRrIAl

Encs: Planning Documents

Diarmuid Reil Architects Ltd. trading as Diarmuid Reil Architects. RIAI Registration No. 10179

Business Registration No. 656153 Vat Registration No. 3640146FH
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DIARMUID
REIL
ARCHITECTS

Drawing Issue Sheet:
Section 5 Application at Unit 2 + 5, Riverpoint,
The Bishops Quay, Limerick, Co. Limerick

Project: Cyril Morgan Hair — Riverpoint

Job No.: 24120

Client: Cyril & Edel Morgan

+353 (0)51 511 512
+353 (0)87 2436034
dr@diarmuidreil.ie

diarmuidreil.ie

33 The Mall
Waterford

X91 DH96

Ireland

Issued to:
Architect: 1
Client: 1
St. Engineer: -
M&E Engineer: -
Fire Consultant: -
Contractor: -
Qs: -
Other:
LCCC 1
19
Issue Date: 09
25
Issued By: LD
Issue Reason: Pp
Format: E
Draw No.: Drawing Title: Size: | Scale:
24120- Existing Site Layout Plan A-3 1:500 =
Sy-100
24120- Existing Ground Floor Plan A-3 1:100 -
Sy-200
24120- Existing First Floor Plan A-3 1:100 -
Sy-201
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24120- Existing Elevations A-1 1:200 -
Sy-400

24120- OSI — Site Location Map A-3 1:1000 -
Pp-100 Map Series: 4743-02

24120- 0S| — Site Location Map A-3 1:10560 -
Pp-101 Map Series: CE63+063A, LKO05

24120- Proposed Site Plan A-3 1:500 -
Pp-102

24120- Proposed Ground Floor Plan A-3 1:100 -
Pp-200

24120- Proposed First Floor Plan A-3 1:100 -
Pp-201

24120- Proposed Elevations A-1 1:200 -
Pp-400

Abbreviations: I: information, A: approval, PP: planning permission, F: fire safety, T: tender, PC: pre-contract, C: contract, W:
working. HC: hardcopy, CD: compact disc, F: floppy disc, E: email , N: negative

Page 2 of 2




Planning Pack Map i
Tailte

2 8
g § y 4
&57 657000 1 o~ i |
Eireann:
DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS
T+353 ()51 511512 33 The Ml
e e
drawing status
Section 5 Application
cllent - COORDINATES:
Cyril & Edel Morgan IT™M  557179,656877
project title
CMH - Riverpoint
PUBLISHED: ORDER NO.:
10/09/2025 50489815_1
date drawn by
16.09.2025 LD
scale sheet size | project number §
1:1000 A3 24120 < MAP SERIES: MAP SHEETS:
drawing title '?O 1:1,000 4743-02
OSI Site Location Map 40
drawing number rev
24120-Pp-100 -
LEGEND:
D EXISTING BUILDINGS
—— SITE BOUNDARY SHOWN IN RED
Area =0.036 ha / 336.99m*
COMPILED AND PUBLISHED BY:
Tailte Eireann,
Phoenix Park,
Dublin 8,
Ireland.
DO8FBE4
www.tailte.ie

Any unauthorised reproduction
infringes Tailte Eireann copyright.

No part of this publication may

be copied, reproduced or transmitted
in any form or by any means without
the prior written permission of the
copyright owner.

The representation on this map
of a road, track or footpath

is not evidence of the existence
of a right of way.

This topographic map

does not show

legal property boundaries,

nor does it show

ownership of physical features.

©Tailte Eireann, 2025.
All rights reserved.

856754 656754
2 a8
3 b
w
CAPTURE RESOLUTION: .
0 20 40 60 80 100 Metres The map objects are only accurate to the #0535:3;3 legend visit N‘
[T R BRI | 1 ] ] ) OUTPUT SCALE: 1:1,000 resolution at which they were captured. www.tailte.ie and search for
T T T T 1 Output scale is not indicative of data capture scale. ‘Large Scale Legend'
0 40 80 120 160 200 Feet Further information is available at:
www.tailte.ie; search 'Capture Resolution’



Site Location Map |
Tailte

@ 8
@ 2
3 - - = V4
65817 o ﬁoumvuﬁ‘\“ T ‘\. ‘i”{{" 658175 IIEO“ =
o ‘on W L \ X ’ 5 > 1
A g LA TR S ; Y 15 Ko |
DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS | | g:’I gt “<Bs  CWNEF : R )/,V,t,,\;"@;% 2. 5% ireann
Tem s 33 The Mt ./ ‘ {‘ A-\,vai{ X ) 3 ‘r/" "\ rv" E : N " SRR i BTN . oW 3;; \;L/(; l(’\\\
L g o> At L |
drawing status L . MG})’/I‘{";"'J *. T \ ¢
Section 5 Application 92 ) LYOITTE P e 3 3\Soout Hall
I Y, I P y»w‘rn( o \Boat Club
client 73 . 2: 11 S s ! gg’(‘)gl‘)ElNATES'
Cyril & Edel Morgan s crfli{né‘fc?g\%w' S A ITM  557179,656877
project tite HO 3 %?\/‘f) (eeon
< i _3:' [‘ LBty £ \*,.5?'9
CMH - Riverpoint : AN BT ot vk g
| Lawn Tianis s 35 fomeetis 3 PUBLISHED: ORDER NO.:
e [ “ ag Pri 10/09/2025 50489815_1
date drawn by | T -i[ d )
LD ) by onoalgosoll FESE N
16.09.2025 _ : Gl it g f/fffi-.;;x’; v, A3 X
scale sheet size | project number ‘%4 1 ’acaf \?;j G851 )
1:10560 A3 24120 R YT Dol % : MAP SERIES: MAP SHEETS:
Grawing ftle e o é o 43 6 Inch Raster CE063+063A
towd we b 6 Inch Raster LK00S
g 7
0sI Site Location Map i (]LJ‘? TN
, 4 VI CHOL4
drawing number Tev g Toh 4 : ey J :
‘~\ 77w s (i
24120-Pp-101 limoyle (X ?-,;‘Wj/ S °%fj’ i
- ¢ pes . A, .
_ iS5 Ll R
LEGEND: TRy “*fvf@.@,bkm_'.aa

s

'.f;‘if?li

SITE LOCATION SHOWN IN RED

R MU N O fi‘ T

“3a "" '&:’:four.
\

2Condensed MiTFRE
1 Maau!ac.'or,l_f}\ %

COMPILED AND PUBLISHED BY:
Tailte Eireann,

ﬁ% CIAN \ 0-)l‘rt’.ln'6" \
i '\*000 :'k_.)‘\‘ ', i N ’ q :
j DX AN 7 Phoenix Park,
S v 3 N i
| Bithopstoulpe™Y) A Dublin 8,
LR ' Ireland.
: % \ DO8F6E4
) e 33 www.tailte.ie
AN AL S - P Hond 1P ihitns.. - M waro|
. ™ ‘%- N - _ s e{( .«\--' . i “PART or
Lo ik P gt ; n NN RALALALER
Oy 2341 8. M. 10 957 - B | - k88 P By e AR R @
= "4\?‘7‘#.,4“ P R st p 0’0_ ;{;ﬂ\ Az ?M"),_r:l)l' Clook To s S0 4 A%
SRR 1 A The. -~ P L wmle i AT s S Any unauthorised reproduction
AN PR SR & gfj‘;’:_{zg 7 Bea,, Garryow®n R infringes Tailte Eireann copyright.
WET DDCK/,@«? ,,,,,, *vaser r (timerlek Lorpd
~ o No part of this publication may

be copied, reproduced or transmitted
in any form or by any means without
the prior written permission of the
copyright owner.

-"".érrew d e Work }7,; S%
B ENTA S, 7, . .
f Lo¥ O ca OSPITAL s 3 The representation on this map
—-f i . ¥ . { 7 “f;ﬁum‘( gfa road, track orfootpa_th
/ B el Tvern sy NG is not evidence of the existence
/, gl el i, AN -
Lo aybbl Wit 25 ; L dr =il 4 Al of a right of way.
Cotyent [ R & 3 Rge &0 5
ST ‘/.Cf’”'.ffz'r Rl N g’ CEM‘E?:‘ERY o This topographic map
: < f:' S “""C"é’:‘ S Mt ot does not show
5&‘ 2 2 o X G ehorel B legal property boundaries,
Ui g e e
N S LA N ownership of physical features.
$x by y N : - W B,
R i = f : S, : A 62163
\pN;f// ’ ’C?l&féd,./ i ! fs. - ‘ i ) 4 . Cattle :en.l%\\\-\_:t\\\\K v
/M QF(? %3- IR AN e TR R Ly I s T ~ 7, e { S .:ﬁ ©Tailte Eireann, 2025.
‘ T a3 Y Senoctig g (RS T Nap RT AL 3417 o 9 Lo Al rights reserved.
A > K Ly ) %{% . DA = v 72N L. @ i /4 : '."\v & Cros|
ANV S ¢ XD L . /;@_”m et % n\;“! A
7 ncluding 0 03 \d*éh T A ’ 5. % \, =4 BNy /R 2D Lottage £ B \ ‘\-_ 7 N
y W ‘ . 4 SN /\ //\8 . N /ﬁ H %L A S fag ?fnge \ M
PN eston Gardens - ~ & i Ao AR - \
g RN M- Ay g N
L R & e WS % (}, B 1Y% . b Prresveipas e ganae preae s
%87 esthourne /2 . /Q /&y AL A 4.} Loltege I i /4 5w B b
7% Jicenvang of Mercy) ;@ / % &z L\-Jé ) \\ SR
s ’ R i;‘% VA ) \-orartinge Stfady Ireland
AT LY R i Ordriance Survey Ireland
-;,_Erﬂ,'. . ; S~ \‘ﬂ:‘x‘:\ : Jess578
]
2
CAPTURE RESOLUTION: LEGEND: N N
22|5 4?0 6-{5 9?0 1'1|25 Metres s The map objects are only accurate to the To view the legend visit O
Ly OUTPUT SCALE: 1:10,560 resolution at which they were captured. www.tailte.ie and search for
T T T 17 T T T 1 Output scale is not indicative of data capture scale. ‘Large Scale Legend’
425 850 1,275 1,700 2125 Feet Further information is avallable at:
www.tailte.ie; search 'Capture Resolution'



/ \Proposed Site Plan

RIVERPOINT

MILL LN.

////ﬁ\

ESTUARY |:

HOUSE

NEWTOWN
HOUSE

\_/ 1:500

LOWER MALLOW ST.

HENRY ST.

Im ‘con: -

il dmensions are In milimetres. ail dimensions are to be checked on ske.

any discrepandies are 10 be reported Immediately to the archibect.

il works n with the current reguistions.
3 ‘may only the archtects permission.

LEGEND:

SITE BOUNDARY SHOWN IN RED
Area =0.036 ha / 336.99m%

:I EXISTING BUILDINGS

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS

T+353(0)51511 512 23 The Mal
agaarmuidreilie Wateroed
aarmudret e X31 06456

drawing status
Section 5 Application

client

Cyril & Edel Morgan

project title

CMH - Riverpoint

date drawn by
16.09.2025 LD

scale sheet size | project number
1:500 A3 DRA - 24120

drawing title
Proposed Site Plan

drawing number rev

24120-Pp-102 -




CAR PARK

¢ FFL:4,729.0

STORAGE 4475

LAUNDRY ROOM

TREATMENT ROOM
14 m

3297

SRR, L NN

R )

3088

EXISTING ADJOINING UNIT

*

TREATMENT ROOM

10m?*

¢ FFL: 5029.0

CUUNRNNNNNNANNNENENENRERENRNNNNRNRNNNNRNRN, Y, NN

SILLIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIE )

om

W3 Tia 5 Tie F7 e he
K‘ L |N

/ \Proposed Ground Floor Plan
\_/1:100

TREATMENT ROOM
17m

STYLING AREA
63 m?

$ GL: 5029.0

EXISTING ADJOINING UNIT

a1 dimenszions are In milmetres. 3l dimensions are to be checked on ske.
architect.

any

a works to be carried out In strict accordance with the current irtsh bullding reguistions.
this drawing Is may cely be the

archiects permission.

LEGEND:

I: EXISTING BUILDINGS

rev.

drawing status

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS

T +353 (51 511 512 33 The Mot
ar@damudrelje Waterford
e X31 D36

Section 5 Application

client

Cyril & Edel Morgan

project titie

CMH - Riverpoint

date

drawn by
17.09.2025 LD

scale sheet size | project number

1:100 A3 DRA -24120

drawing title

Proposed Ground Floor Plan

drawing number rev

24120-Pp-200 -




EXISTING ADJOINING UNIT

EXISTING ADJOINING UNIT

L 205 ||

1969

1363

4965

COLOUR AREA

STYLING AREA

QEOOONON0NN0NNG. V. N

i

¢ FFL: 8419.0

¢ GL: 8419.0

WAITING AREA

¢ FFL: 8419.0

¢ FFL:8419.0

/ \Proposed First Floor Plan

\_/ 1:100

8
# > 3
o STAFF ROOM
§ 13m

|
1372
2958 iy
[T

I

¢ GL:7,541.0

¢ GL:7,029.0

5

¢ GL:7,9194

imi ‘con: -
il dimensions are in milimetres. 3l dimensions are to be checked on ske.
any are 1o be reported o the architect.
il works n with the current reguistions.
s (© and may only the archtects permission.

LEGEND:

:I EXISTING BUILDINGS

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS
T+383051 5‘\'*5‘2 33 The Ml

aarmudreiie X51 DHIE

drawing status
Section 5 Application

client i
Cyril & Edel Morgan
project title
CMH - Riverpoint
date drawn by
17.09.2025 LD
scale sheet size | project number
1:100 A3 DRA - 24120
drawing title
Proposed First Floor Plan
drawing number rev

24120-Pp-201 -




LEGEND

+63.372 +63.372

7 o s S| TE BOUNDARY
I I S
| e ﬂ il
e N llisngm
HE linEm
] M
IIHN| e ﬂ
. I ]
— H |
HN linEm —
| ﬂ Il
B 1 N
+38.427 L L ﬂ LI
1IN I I I O A 1 o
i +35.075 ] [I L[]
— AV — | 4660 —— 110 I
= = n T
| M|
a B HilIN —- (I
| | || | H L]
- —1 H _‘f__l‘— :: |l in
i I | O N I
' — T M hmmmmm 1
= = = — mn T
. o e uE ﬂ N
— ] ] g
— —1 — — | — L [I -
— — : ‘ ‘ N +13.500 II =
=T - | . ] ‘ —————— 1]
i || T ] I | j
T T LI T T T T T ] T P M Liikay = — —
______ o S v A — 1 RiR -
/ \NProposed Front Elevation / \Proposed Side Elevation
\__/1:200 \__/1:200

rev. | date intl. | description

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS

T +353 (0)51 511 512 33 The Mall
dr@diarmuidreil ie Waterford
diarmuidreil ie X91 DH96

drawing status

Section 5 Application

client
Cyril & Edel Morgan
project title
CMH - Riverpoint
date drawn by
16.09.2025 LD
scale sheet size | project number
1:200 A1 24120
drawing title
Proposed Elevations
drawing number rev

24120-Pp-400 i



/ \Existing Site Plan

HENRY ST.

\_ 1:500

MILL LN. /\/ﬁ\
ESTUARY [
HOUSE
RIVERPOINT
-
|
NEWTOWN
HOUSE
LOWER MALLOW ST. A

imi ‘con: -
il dimensions are in milimetres. 3l dimensions are to be checked on ske.
any discrepandies are 1o be reported iImmedistely to the architect.
il works n with the current

s

reguistions.
‘may only the archtects permission.

LEGEND:

SITE BOUNDARY SHOWN IN RED
Area =0.036 ha / 336.99m%

:I EXISTING BUILDINGS

T+353(0)51 511 512
agaarmuidreilie
aarmudret e

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS

33 The Mot
Watertord
X31 D6

drawing status
Section 5 Application

client

Cyril & Edel Morgan

project title

CMH - Riverpoint

date drawn by
16.09.2025 LD

scale sheet size | project number
1:500 A3 DRA - 24120

drawing title
Existing Site Plan

drawing number rev

24120-Sy-100 -




LEGEND:

@ E EXISTING BUILDINGS

4160 , 1740 L, 9
K‘ﬁa}ﬂﬁs‘ﬁﬂﬁ igjie 7 ”

|

[ |

NI
¢FFL: 5029.0 B ,' i ,[ -,r

|
111
T

@ ¢ GL: 5029.0

THE BISHOps QuAy @

/ \Existing Ground Floor Plan
\_/ 1:100

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS

T 353 @51 511 512 33 The Mot
argdarmuarel e

drawing status
Section 5 Application
client
Cyril & Edel Morgan
project titie
CMH - Riverpoint
date drawn by
17.09.2025 LD
scale sheet size | project number
1:500 A3 DRA - 24120
drawing title
Existing Ground Floor Plan
drawing number rev
24120-Sy-200 -




CORRIDOR FFL: 8419.0
5372

' 12m?

T

FFL: 8419.0

 \Existing First Floor Plan
\_/ 1:100

OPEN PLAN AREA
158 m?

¢ FFL: 8419.0

¢ GL:7,9194

¢ GL:7,541.0

LEGEND:

SITE BOUNDARY SHOWN IN RED
Area =0.036 ha / 336.99m*

' EXISTING BUILDINGS

T+353(0)51 511512
agaamuidreilie
darmudrellie

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS

33 The Mol
Watertord
X310

drawing status
Section 5 Application

client
Cyril & Edel Morgan

project title

CMH - Riverpoint

date drawn by
17.09.2025 LD

scale sheet size | project number

1:500 A3 DRA - 24120

drawing title

Existing First Floor Plan

drawing number rev
24120-Sy-201




LEGEND

+63.372 +63.372

7 o e S|TE BOUNDARY
N I S
| e ﬂ il
P 1] flina
] i
HE M|
L1 7 1 T m ﬂ
. I ]
=s e
HN i —
. ﬂ Il
B M
+38.427 L] ﬂ Ll
L1 1 I I il
S— +35.075 BE [ (]
— ~— | 34660 L Mo r r r |
= = T T T
. M|
a B Hamuiiln — i
- - HE H L]
- —1 H _‘f__l‘— :: |l in
i 1 | [T i T
' — T M hmmmmm 1
= = = — mn T
_ u mgulin uE ﬂ 1]
— ] ] g
— —1 — — | — L [I -
— — : ‘ ‘ N +13.500 II =
T - | . ] ‘ —————— 1]
i || T ] I | j
T T LI T T T T T ] T P M Liikay = — —
______ A g s v = — RN o
/ N\Existing Front Elevation / \Existing Side Elevation
\__/1:200 \__/1:200

rev. | date intl. | description

DIARMUID REIL ARCHITECTS

T +353 (0)51 511 512 33 The Mall
dr@diarmuidreil ie Waterford
diarmuidreil ie X91 DH96

drawing status

Section 5 Application

client .
Cyril & Edel Morgan
project title
CMH - Riverpoint
date drawn by
16.09.2025 LD
scale sheet size | project number
1:200 A1 24120
drawing title
Existing Elevations
drawing number rev

24120-Sy-400 i



Reference no. EC-195-25

Name and Address of Applicant: Edel & Cyril Morgan
Hawthom House
Beabus
Adare
Co. Limerick

Agent: Diarmuid Reil Architects
33 The Mall
Waterford
X91 DH96

Location: Unit 2 and 5, Riverpoint
Bishops Quay
Limerick

Description of Site and Surroundings:
The site is at ground and first floor of the Riverpoint Building which is located at the comer of the
R527 and Bishops Quay within Limerick City Centre.

Zoning:
City Centre

Proposal:
This is an application requesting a Section 5 Declaration on whether the following works are or are

not development or are or not exempted development:

¢ Change of use from public house to hair dressers and internal modifications. The site it at
ground and first floor only of Riverpoint.

This Section 5 declaration includes the following:

e Application Form
+ Site location

o Elevations

¢ Floor plans

Planning History:

24/61186: Newreed Tavems Ltd applied for permission for a change of use of an existing disused
bar/restaurant to the use as a gym. No response has been received with regards to the further
information request.

21/1339: Skyline Shisha Bar Ltd granted conditional permission for retention of enclosure of the
existing first floor balcony area

05/770416: Mark McMahon granted conditional permission for addition of extemal signage, lighting
and awnings at first floor at previously approved bar/restaurant development 04/206.

04/770206: Fordmount Development granted conditional permission to amend 03/134 for residential,
apartments, office, retail, restaurant, bar, car parking, entrance, plant room, ESB substation



Enforcement History
N/A

Assessment

Consideration as to whether a development constitutes exempted development or not is govemed by
Sections 4 and 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) and Articles 5, 6, 7, 8, 9,
10 and 11 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Is the proposal development?
Section 2(1) in this Act, except where otherwise requires —

‘works’ includes any act or operation of construction, excavation, demolition, extension, alteration,
repair or renewal.

‘structure’ as any building, structure, excavation, or other thing constructed or made on, in or under
any land, or part of a structure so defined, and —

(a) Where the context so admits, includes the land on, in or under which the structure is situated.

Section 3(1) defines ‘development’ as ‘the canying out of any works on, in, over or under land orthe
making of any material change in the use of any structures or other land’.

The proposed development on site, comprising the change of use from public house to hairdressers
constitutes ‘works’ and ‘development’.

Is the proposal exempted development?
The proposal forthe change of use from public house to hairdressers will be assessed under Class 14
Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Class 14 Change of use

Development consisting of a change of use—

(a) from use for the sale of hot food for consumption off the premises, or for the sale or leasing or
display for sale or leasing of motor vehicles, to use as a shop,

(b) from use as a public house. to use as a shop.

(c) from use for the direction of funerals, as a funeral home, as an amusement arcade or a restaurant,
to use as a shop,

(d) from use to which class 2 of Part 4 of this Schedule applies, to use as a shop,

(e) from use as 2 or more dwellings, to use as a single dwelling, of any structure previously used as a
single dwelling,

(f) from use as a house, to use as a residence for persons with an intellectual or physical disability or
mental illness and persons providing care for such person

The proposed change of use falls under Class 14 b. There are no conditions or limitations outlined in
Column 2 with regards to same.

In Article 5 (1) of Part 2 (Exempted Development) of the Planning and Development Regulations
2001 (as amended) a shop is defined as a structure used for any or all of the following purposes,
where the sale, display or service is principally to visiting members of the public—

(a) for the retail sale of goods,

(b) as a post office,

(c) for the sale of tickets or as a travel agency,

(d) forthe sale of sandwiches or other food for consumption off the premises, where the sale of such
food is subsidiary to the main retail use,

(e) for hairdressing,

(f) for the display of goods for sale,

(g) for the hiring out of domestic or personal goods or articles,



(h) as a launderette or dry cleaners,

(i) for the reception of goods to be washed, cleaned or repaired,

but does not include any use associated with the provision of funeral services or as a funeral home,
or as a hotel, a restaurant or a public house, or for the sale of hot food for consumption off the
premises, except under paragraph (d) above, or any use to which class 2 or 3 of Part 4 of Schedule

2 applies;

Based on the above, a hairdressers is considered a ‘shop’ therefore the proposed change of use from
public house to hairdresser is considered exempted development.

4{1)(h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)

Exempted development —‘development consisting of the camying out of works for the maintenance,
improvement or other alteration of any structure, being works which affect only the interior of the
structure or which do not materially affect the extemal appearance of the structure so as to render the
appearance inconsistent with the character of the structure or of neighbouring structures'.

The proposed alterations includes intemal modifications only. No works are proposed to the extemal
elevations. While same are considered works, they works do not materially affect the external
appearance of the structure so as to render the appearance inconsistent with the character of the
structure or of neighbouring structures.

Article 9 Restrictions
The proposed development is not restricted by any of the restrictions in Article 9 of the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Appropriate Assessment

An AA Screening examination was carried out by Limerick City & County Council (see appendix 1).
Overall it is considered that the development as proposed should not exercise a significant effect on
the conservationstatus of any SAC or SPA as there are no source-pathway-receptors and the site does
not directly encroach on any Natura 2000 European Sites. Therefore, an Appropriate Assessment is

not necessary (See appendix 1 for AA Screening Form).

Environmental Impact Assessment
Based on a preliminary examination of the proposal there is no real likelihood of significant effects on

the environment and EIA is not required.

Conclusion/Recommendation

The change of usefrom a public house to a hairdressers detailed on the applicationand plans submitted
is considered to be within the scope of Class 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and
Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Regard has been had to —

(a) Section 2, 3 and 4 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)

(b) Class 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)
(c) Article 5 (1) of Part 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)

(d) 4(1)h) of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended)

(e) The plans & particulars submitted with the application received on 18th September 2025.

It is therefore considered that the said works are development and exempted development under Class
14 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended).

Cﬁ.-,‘ h ’ : {I c &V 4 6W



Agreed

Aine Leland Barry Henn, A.S.P
Executive Planner
Date 14/10/2025 Date: 15/10/2025



Appendix 1- AA Screening examination

AA PN01 Screening Form

[STEP 1: Description of the project/proposal and local site characteristics:

a. File Reference No: EC/195/25
b. Brief description of the project or plan: [This is an application requesting a Section 35
Declaration on whether the change of use from
public house to shop or is not exempted
development.
c. Brief description of site The site is located within the built environment of
characteristics: |Limerick City
d. Relevant prescribed bodies [N/A
consulted:
le.g9. DHLGH (NPWS), EPA, OPW
e. Response to consultation: |NIA

TEP 2: Identification of relevant Natura 2000 sites using Source-Pathway-Receptor model
and compilation of information on Qualifying Interests and conservation objectives.

European Site List of Qualifying |[Distance from Connections Considered
(code) Interest/Special proposed (Source-Pathway- [further in
Conservation development 2 Receptors) screening
Interest ' (km) Y/N
Lower River Lower River 40m No N
Shannon SAC Shannon SAC |
002165 National Parks
& Wildlife
Service
(npws.ie)
River Shannon & |River Shannon fOm No N
River Fergus and River
Estuaries SPA  |Fergus
004077 Estuaries SPA |
National Parks
& Wildlife
Service
(npws.ie)
ISTEP 3: Assessment of Likely Significant Effects
a. Identify all potential direct and indirect impacts that may have an effect on the
conservation objectives of a European site, taking into account the size and scale of
the project under the following headings:
Impacts: |Possible Significance of Impacts:
(duration/Magnitude etc)
IConstruction phase e.g None. Works are minimal and will involve
¢ Vegetation clearance temporary construction works to the intemal fabric
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Demolition
Surface water runoff from soil
excavation/infill/landscaping (including
borrow pits)
Dust, noise, vibration
Lighting disturbance
Impact on groundwater/dewatering
Storage of excavated/construction
materials
Access to site

- Pests

of the building; therefore, no likely significant
impact on the conservation objectives of the above
named site.

Operation phase e.g.

Direct emission to air and water
Surface water runoff containing
contaminant or sediment

Lighting disturbance

Noisel/vibration

Changes to water/groundwater due to
drainage or abstraction

Presence of people, vehicles and
activities

Physical presence of structures (e.g
collision risk)

Potential for accidents or incidents

None works are minimal and will involve
temporary construction works to the intemal fabric
of the building therefore, no likely significant
impact on the conservation objectives of the above;
named site.

In-combination/Other

N/A given the level of development

b. Describe any likely changes to the European site:

Examples of the type of changes to give
consideration to include:

Reduction or fragmentation of habitat
area

Disturbance to Ql species

Habitat or species fragmentation
Reduction or fragmentation in species
density

Changes in key indicators of
conservation status value (water or air
quality etc)

Changes to areas of sensitivity or
threats to QI

Interference with the key relationships
that define the structure or ecological
function of the site

None. Works are minimal and will involve
temporary construction works; therefore, no likely
significant impact on the conservation objectives
of the above named site.

¢. (Are ‘mitigation’ measures necessary to reach a conclusion that likely significant
effects can be ruled out at screening?
] Yes X No

STEP 4: Screening Determination Statement

The assessment of significance of effects:

Describe how the proposed development (alone or in<combination is/is not likely to have
ignificant effects on European site (s) in view of its conservation objectives




On the basis of the information on file, which is considered adequate to undertake a screening
determination and having regard to:

¢ the nature and scale of the proposed development on fully serviced lands,

e the intervening land uses and distance from European sites,

o the lack of direct connections with regard to the Source-Pathway-Receptor model,
it is concluded that the proposed development, individually or in-combination with other plans or
brojects, would not be likely to have a significant effect on the above listed European sites or any
bther European site, in view of the said sites’ conservation objectives. An appropriate assessment is
not, therefore, required.

IConclusion: AA is not required.

Tick as Recommendation:
appropriate:

i. Itis clear that there is no The proposal can be screened out:
likelihood of significant |x Appropriate Assessment not required.
effects on a European
Site

ii. Itis uncertain whether |0 O Request further information to
the proposal will have a complete screening
significant effect on a
European Site O Request NIS
O Refuse planning permission
iii.  Significant effects are 0 O Request NIS
likely
O Refuse planning permission

{Signature and Date of
Recommending Officer:

———

P s At
d L
. 7N
A4 ‘.’“;(g (""'\ ¢

Aine Leland
Executive Planner
14/10/2025

Signature and Date of the

Decision Maker:
B. o~

Barry Henn,
A. Senior Planner

14/10/2025




Appendix 2 — EJA Screening

Establishing if the proposal is a 'sub-threshold development':

Planning Register

Reference: EC/195/25
Development Whether the change of use from public house to shop and internal
Summary: modifications to the ground floor and first floor of the building is or is not

exempted development.

Was a Screening
Determination

camied out under
Section 176A-C?

Yes. no further action required

X No. Proceed to Part A

A. Schedule 5 Part] - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5. Part 1. of
the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended)?

(Tick as appropriate)

Yes. specify class: [insert here]

EIA is mandatory

No Screening required

X No

Proceed to Part B

B. Schedule 5 Part 2 - Does the development comprise a project listed in Schedule 5, Part 2,
of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended) and does it meet/exceed the

thresholds?
(Tick as appropriate)
No. the development is not a project listed in No Screening required
X Schedule 5, Part 2
Yes the project is listed in Schedule 5. Part 2 and EIA is mandatory

threshold):

_[specify class & threshold here]_

meets/exceeds the threshold, specify class (including

No Screening required

[insert here]____

Yes the project is of a type listed but is sub-threshold: Proceed to Part C

C. If Yes, has Schedule 7A information/screening report been

submitted?
Yes, Schedule 7A information/screening report has Screening Determination
been submitted by the applicant required
No, Schedule 7A information/screening report has not Preliminary Examination
been submitted by the applicant required

Signature and Date of
Recommending Officer:

d:«;('. (2




Aine Leland, Executive Planner
14/10/2025

Signature and Date of the Decision
Maker:

B, o

Barry Henn, A. Senior Planner
14/10/2025
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endix 3 - Site Photographs
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/ Combhairle Cathrach
& Contae Luimnigh
~ A~ /—\ _—
Limerick City
& County Council

PLANNING & PLACE-MAKING

REG POST:

Edel & Cyril Morgan,

¢/o Diarmuid Reil Architects,
33 The Mall,

Waterford.

X91 DH96

EC/195/25

Re: Declaration under Section 5

Pleanail, agus Crutht Alte

Combpairle Cathrach agus Contae Luimnigh
Bothar Thuar an Daill

Tuar an Daill, Luimneach

V94 WV78

Planning and Place-Making
Limerick City and County Council
Dooradoyle Road

Dooradoyle, Limerick

V94 WV78

16 October 2025

Dear Sir/Madam,

I refer to the above application for Section 5 Declaration on Development and Exempted

Development.

Please find herewith a copy of Council’s decision on same.

Yours faithfully,

Y,

(for) Senior Planner,
Development Management

Tuar an Daill. Luimneach
Docradoyle. Limerick

< rerservi L ek ie
~ www limerick.ie
@limerickCouncil

. 061 - 556 000



LIMERICK CITY & COUNTY COUNCIL
APPROVED OFFICER’S ORDER
SECTION 5 - DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT
No. AOO/DC/2025/1152

File Ref No. EC/195/25

SUBJECT: Declaration under Section 5.
Planning and Development Act 2000 as amended
Planning and Development Regulations 2001 as amended

RE: A change of use & internal modifications at Unit 2 and 5, Riverpoint, Bishops Quay,
Limerick.
ORDER: Whereas by Director General’s Order No. DG/2024/129 dated 15 September

2025, Dr. Pat Daly, Director General, Limerick City & County Council did,
pursuant to the powers conferred on him by Section 154 of the Local Government
Act, 2001, (as amended by the Local Government Reform Act, 2014 and the Local
Government (Mayor of Limerick) and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 2024),
delegate unto Barry Henn, A/Senior Planner the functions as defined in the Local
Government Acts, 1925 to 2024.

Now therefore pursuant to the delegation of the functions aforesaid, I, Barry Henn,
A/Senior Planner, having considered the report and recommendation of Aine
Leland, Executive Planner dated 14/10/2025, hereby order that a Declaration
under Section 5 of the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) be

& issued to Edel & Cyril Morgan, c/o Diarmuid Reil Architects, 33 The Mall,
Waterford to state that the works as described above is

Development and is Exempt Development.

Signed 5 '/40"‘%

A/SENIOR PLANNER, PLANNING & PLACE-MAKING

Date lb[lo/zozz‘{

Certified to be a true copy of Approved Officer’s Order, Planning & Development Order No.
AOO/DC/2025/1152 dated 2S , pursuant to Section 151(7) of the Local Government Act 2001

Signed: 6. ‘M’W
A/SENIOR PLANNER, PLANNING & PLACE-MAKING




/ Combhairle Cathrach . Pleanan, agus
g— & Contae Luimnigh Comharle Cathrach agus Conta
- i A ]

Limerick City
& County Council
Planning and Place-Making
Limerick City and County Council
Dooradoyle Road
Dooradoyle, Limerick
V94 WV78

SECTION S - DECLARATION ON DEVELOPMENT AND EXEMPTED DEVELOPMENT

DECLARATION NO. EC/195/25
Name and Address of Applicant: Edel & Cyril Morgan, Hawthorn House, Beabus, Adare, Co. Limerick
Agent: Diarmuid Reil Architects, 33 The Mall, Waterford

Whether the change of use & internal modifications at Unit 2 and 5, Riverpoint, Bishops Quay, Limerick is or
is not Development or is or is not Exempted Development. The works as described on the plans submitted with

the application on the 18 of September 2025.

AND WHEREAS the Planning Authority has concluded that the change of use & internal modifications at
Unit 2 and 5, Riverpoint, Bishops Quay, Limerick DOES come within the scope of exempted development
under Class 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Planning and Development Regulations 2001 (as amended). See
Report attached.

NOW THEREFORE the Planning Authority in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section 5(2) (a) of
the Planning and Development Act 2000 (as amended) hereby decides that the said development as described

above is Development and is Exempt Development.

]
Signed on behalf of the said Council @/D//'XZ, dfib\/
Date: /& /o LK

NOTE: A Declaration on Development or Exemption issued by Limerick City & County Council may
be referred to An Coimisiun Pleandla on payment of €220 for review within 4 weeks after the issuing of the

declaration.





